orm PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-11) MB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2015)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC United States Patent and Trademert Office
RECOR DATION	FORM COVER SHEET
" " <del>-</del>	NTS OILY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Tradems rk Office: F	Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(les):	2. Nime and address of receiving party(les)
Tumbridge Wells, LLC	Nam a: Google Inc.
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	
Execution Date(s): November 4, 2010	16 i0 Amphitheatre Parkway
x Assignment Merger Chang of Name	
Security Agreement Joint Research \greement	Clty Mountain View
Government Interest Assignment	Stat i: California
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory Licent 3	Country: United States of America Zip: 94043
Other	Add ilonal name(s) & address(es) Yes X No attal hed?
13/443,363 Additional rumbers att	ached? Yes X No
5. Name and address to whom corresponden: e concerning document should be mailed:	6. Ti tal number of applications and pi tents involved:
Name: Natalie S. Riche LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTL K, LLP	7. Tiltal fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: GOOGLE 3.0-315 CPPCCIC Street Address: 600 South Avenue West	Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title
City: Westfield	8. F lyment Information
State: NJ Zip: 0709	0
Phone Number: 908-654-50( 0	
Fax Number: 908-654-7861	Di posit Account Number 12-1095 Authorized User Name Natalie S. Richer
Email Address: mcormier@ldlk n.com	Authorized User Name Natalie S. Richer
9. Signature: Signal are	October 3, 2013 Date
Natalie S. Richer 58,545	Total number of pages including cover 5
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:

3316384

PATENT REEL: 031431 FRAME: 0629

### RECEIPT OF ASSIGNMENT

LDLKM

Google Inc., a Delaware Corporation, having a place of business at 1600 Amphitheatre Parkway, Mountain View, California 94043, hereby acknowledges and accepts the attached Confirmatory Patent Assignment Form dated November 4, 2010, wherein TurnBridge Wills, LLC, a Delaware imited liability company, with a place of business at 4365 Executive Drive, Suite 1100, San Liego, California, 9212, assigned its entire rights, title and interest in and to the patents and/or patent applications, as set forth in Attachment 1 to the Confirmatory Patent Assignment Form, to Google Inc.

of fools Inc. State of California County of 3-1-174 a notary public, personally appearett who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/thej executed the same in hls/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their si nature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official anal. MARIANO CURAT Signifure Commission # 1851849 Notary Public - California San Francisco County My Comm. Expires Jun 28, 2013

1295063-1

CONFIDENTIAL

#### EXHIBIT B

LDLKM

# CONFII MATORY PATENT AS HIGHMENT FORM

#### IN THE UNITE O STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Whereas, TurnBridge Wells, LLC, a Delaware limited lial lity company, with a place of business at 4365 Executive Drive, Suite 1100, San Diege California, 92121 ("ASSIGNOR") owns certain patents and/or patent applications, as set forth in Attachment 1 attached hereto and it corporated herein by this reference ("PATENTS"); and

WHEREAS, Google Inc., a Delaware Corporation, having a place of business at 4600 Amphitheatre Parkway, Mountain View, California 94043 ("AS\$ IGNEB"), desires to acquire ASSIGNOR's rights, title and interest in, to and untiler the PATENTS;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have entered into a certain Patent Assignment Agreement, dated October 15, 2010, assigning, among other things, all right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS from ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEB, subject to any rights granted;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby is acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does herebylassigns to ASSIGNEE its entire rights, title and interest in and to the PATENTS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by an authorized officer on this 4th day of November 2010.

Ву:	758 Am	**************************************
Namo:	Kerry Hopkin	
Tille:	Chief Financial Officer	
COUNT	OF <u>MA</u> Y OF <u>NOLFO</u> CK G-M-N/2V: 20	) ss. ) 10, before mo, the undersigated notary public in and for said County and State,
persona	ly appeared Korry Hopkin,	to be tota that and and assigned training brights in and tot said county and said.
	<u>~</u>	per anally known to me first proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence which was "MADE"

to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within it strument and acknowledged to me that he executed the some in his authorized capacity(les' and that, by his signature(s) on the instrument, the person(s) or the entity(les) upon behalf of which the person(s) acted executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

My commission expires on -

VICAS CONTANTAN Relay Publa, Consciouschii di Verezibui yili Dy Consultaten Taylou 1278, 2010

Series 6 - TurnBridge Wells, LLC to Goa ;le

£

CONFIDENTIAL.

# ATTACHMEN I PATENTS

LDLKM

Title	CNT RY	Serial //	Flied Date	Patent II	Issue Date	Status
System And Method Of Accessing And Recording Mess. ges At Coordinate Way floints		2001/ 54044	6/25/2001	774578	7/1/2004	ISSUED
System And Method Of Accessing And Recording Mess ges At Coordinate Way Points	CA	2,350 091	6/11/2001	2,350,091	2/15/2009	ISSUED
System And Mathod Of Accessing And Recording Mess ges At Coordinate Way Points	ÇA	2,433 305	6/25/2003	2,433,306	12/29/2009	ISSUED
System And Method Of Accessing And Recording Mess ges At Coordinate Way Points	CN	0112! 792	8/24/2001	CN1125792	3/22/2006	ISSUED
System And Method Of Accessing And Recording Mess: ges At Coordinate Way Points	CN	03141664.3	7/16/2003	CN1476221	5/30/2007	ISSUED
System And Method Of Accessing And Recording Mess. ges At Coordinate Way Points	CN	20071 0085029. 7	7/16/2003			PUDLIS HED
System And Method Of Accessing And Recording Mess ges At Coordinate Way Points	Ì	2010/13290/2	7/16/2003	,		PUBLIS HED
System And Method Of Accessing And Recording Mess ges At Coordinate Way Points	1	0111( 618.8	7/12/2001	EP1213904	1/7/2009	ISSUED
System And Method Of Accessing And Recording Mess ges At Coordinate Way Points	EP	0111(618.8	7/12/2001	EP1213904	1/7/2009	ISSUED
System for leaving and retrieving messages (Divisional 1 01.116618.8)	ĘР	0817(581.6	12/8/2008			PUBLIS HED
System And Method Of Accessing And Recording Mess: ges At Coordinate Way Roints	EΡ	03011580.8	7/11/2009			PUBUS HED
System And Method Of Accessing And Recording Messi ges At Coordinate Way Points		01116 618.8	7/12/2001	EP1213904	1/7/2009	ISSUED
System And Method Of Accessing And Recording Messi ges At Coordinate Way Points		01114 618.8	7/12/2001	EP1213904	1/7/2009	ISSUED
System And Method Of Accessing And Recording Mess- ges At Coordinate Way Roints		0111(518.8	7/12/2001	EP1213904	1/7/2009	I\$\$UED
System And Method Of Accessing And Recording Mess; ges At Coordinate Way Points	нк	02109 465.5	12/31/200 2	HK1048034	11/10/2006	ISSUED
System And Method Of Accessing And Recording Mess: ges At Coordinate Way Hoints	НК	04101101.9	8/13/2004	НК1063397	1/25/2008	ISSUEO
System And Method Of Accessing And Recording Messi ges At Coordinate Way Points	HK	07111745.4	8/13/2004			PUBLIS HED
N/A	JP	2001-113582	7/13/2001	3427053	5/9/2003	ISSUED
N/A	JP	2003-190875	7/3/2003			Abando ned
System And Method Of Accessing And Recording Mess: ges At Coordinate Way Roints	1	10-20 )1- 00S5114	9/7/2001	10- 0432268	5/10/2004	ISSUED
System And Method Of Accessing And Recording Mess: ges At Coordinate Way Points		20030 D48542	7/16/2003	10- 0689954	2/26/2007	ISSUED
System And Method Of Accessing And Recording Mess: ges At Coordinate Way Holnts	SE	0111( 518.8	7/12/2001	EP1213904	1/7/2009	ISSUED

Series 6 - TurnBridge Wells, LLC to Goo de

G

PATENT REEL: 031431 FRAME: 0632

## CONFIDENTIAL.

System And Method Of Accessing And Recording Mess ges At Coordinate Way Points	SG	2003(3478-2	6/25/2003	143017	10/31/2008	ISSUED
System And Method Of Accessing And Recording Mess ges At Coordinate Way Foints	TW	90118 086	7/24/2001	178077	5/11/2003	ISSUED
System And Method Of Accessing And Recording Mess iges At Coordinate Way Foints	TW	92117152	6/24/2003	203958	6/11/2004	ISSUED
System And Method Of Accessing And Recording Mess iges At Coordinate Way Points	ŲS	09/73 2,170	12/6/2000	6,377,793	4/23/2002	ISSUED
System And Method Of Accessing And Recording Messiges At Coordinate Way Points	US	10/10 2,325	3/20/2002	6,480,713	11/12/2002	ISSUED
System And Method Of Accessing And Recording Mess iges At Coordinate Way Points	U\$	10/19 5,952	7/16/2002	6,681,107	1/20/2004	ISSUED
System And Method Of Accessing And Recording Mess iges At Coordinate Way Points	US	10/76 0,095	1/16/2004	7,363,024	4/22/2008	†\$\$UED
System And Method Of Accessing And Recording Mess iges At Coordinate Way Points	US	12/03 \$,435	2/20/2008			PUBLIS HED

Series 6 - TurnBridge Wells, LLC to Gorgle

**RECORDED: 10/03/2013** 

7

PATENT REEL: 031431 FRAME: 0633